Balance at the End of Year 183,711 175,882 - 359,593 225,539 130,688 - 356,227 409,250 306,570 - 715,820 656,230

The provision for expected credit losses for off-balance sheet items for self and joint is within other liabilities (Note 21) in accordance with AAOIFI Standard

No. 30 and the instructions of the Central Bank of Jordan.

- 125 -

55.  Lawsuits against the Bank

The lawsuits filed against the Bank amounted to JD 386,997 with a provision of JD 82,000 as

at December 31, 2023 (lawsuits amounting to JD (219,800) with a provision of JD 82,000 as

at December 31, 2022). Based on the opinion of the legal consultant, no additional amounts

will be claimed from the Bank in respect to those lawsuits.

56.  Comparison numbers

Some financial statement numbers for the year ending December 31, 2022 have been

reclassified to match the financial statement numbers for the year ending December 31,

2023. The reclassification did not result in any impact on the income statement and

shareholders’ equity for the year 2022. Below are the details of the reclassification:

After

reclassification Reclassification

Before

reclassification clause

Reclassification of deferred mutual

insurance 993,172,752 13,733,651 1,006,906,403

Deferred sales receivables and

other receivables, net

Reclassification of deferred mutual

insurance 803,710,156 13,733,651 817,443,807 Current customer accounts

Reclassification of paid

commissions 12,455,051 1,940,603 14,395,654 Banking services revenues

Reclassification of paid

commissions 9,392,573 1,940,603 11,333,176 Other expenses

57. Standards issued but not yet effective

Financial Accounting Standard 1 - Amended 2021 (Public Presentation and

Disclosure in Financial Statements)

Financial Accounting Standard No. 1 - Revised 2021 “Overall Presentation and Disclosure

in Financial Statements” defines and improves the comprehensive presentation and

disclosure requirements set forth in line with global best practices and replaces Financial

Accounting Standard No. 1. The standard applies to all Islamic financial institutions and

other institutions that follow the standards Financial accounting issued by the Accounting